CMCI Fees

REQUIRED ANNUAL OOIDA MEMBERSHIP DUES:
Owner Operator or Motor Carrier
Early Bird Renewal (renewal 30-day before due date)
Hired Driver Membership Dues

ADMINISTRATIVE:

Initial CMCI Enrollment (one-time fee)

ANNUAL PROGRAM ENROLLMENT:
Owner-Operator Motor Carrier (OO serves as DER)
Owner-Operator/Motor Carrier (someone other than OO serves as DER)
Each Additional Driver

ADDITIONAL TESTING FEES:

$45.00
$38.00
$10.00

$50.00

$170.00
$145.00
$145.00

Fees are charged per requested test and are due at the time the tests are scheduled

Pre-Employment Drug Test
Post- Accident

o Drug and Alcohol Test

o Drug Only Test
Reasonable Suspicion Test Fee

SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROFESSIONAL (SAP) FOLLOW-UP TESTING:
Fees are charged per test and are due at the time the tests are scheduled
The SAP will provide the number of required follow-up tests

Implementation of SAP Follow-Up Regimen (per driver)
o Follow-Up or Return-to-Duty Drug Test

o Follow-Up or Return-to-Duty Alcohol Test

o Follow-Up Drug and Alcohol Tests

ADDITIONAL FEES:

Unauthorized Test Fee

Insufficient Funds Service Fee

Safety Sensitive Letter (for valid prescriptions)

Appointment No Show (for an appointment that is confirmed with Agent)
Re-Schedule Fee (within 24 hours prior to scheduled test/appointment)
MRO Hold

Direct Observation (For immediate re-collection only)

Testing of Split Specimen

FMCSA CLEARINGHOUSE:

Initial Registration
Each Query (does not include FMCSA's $1.25 per query fee)

Effective 02/28/2023

$85.00

$130.00
$80.00
$85.00

$200.00
$125.00

$75.00
$200.00

$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$150.00

$75.00
$10.00



