CMCI Fees

REQUIRED	ΔΝΝΙΙΔΙ	COIDA	MEMBERSHIP	DUFS:
NEQUINED	AIVIVAL	COIDA	IVILIVIDLIADITIF	DULJ.

REQUIRED ANNUAL OOIDA MEMBERSHIP DUES:	d 45 00				
Owner Operator or Motor Carrier	\$ 45.00				
Early Bird Renewal (renewal 30-day before due date)	\$ 38.00				
Hired Driver Membership Dues	\$ 10.00				
ADMINISTRATIVE:					
Initial CMCI Enrollment (one-time fee)	\$ 50.00				
ANNUAL PROGRAM ENROLLMENT:					
Owner-Operator Motor Carrier (OO serves as DER)	\$ 170.00				
Owner-Operator/Motor Carrier (someone other than OO serves as DER)	\$ 145.00				
Each Additional Driver	\$ 145.00				
ADDITIONAL TESTING FEES:					
Fees are charged per requested test and are due at the time the tests are scheduled					
Pre-Employment Drug Test	\$ 85.00				
Post- Accident					
 Drug and Alcohol Test 	\$ 130.00				
o Drug Only Test	\$ 80.00				
Reasonable Suspicion Test Fee	\$ 85.00				
·					

SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROFESSIONAL (SAP) FOLLOW-UP TESTING:

Fees are charged <u>per test</u> and are due at the time the tests are scheduled The SAP will provide the number of required follow-up tests

Implementation of SAP Follow-Up Regimen (per driver)		\$ 200.00		
0	Follow-Up or Return-to-Duty Drug Test	\$ 125.00		
0	Follow-Up or Return-to-Duty Alcohol Test	\$ 75.00		
0	Follow-Up Drug and Alcohol Tests	\$ 200.00		
ADDITIONAL FEES:				

Unauthorized Test Fee	\$ 25.00
Insufficient Funds Service Fee	\$ 25.00
Safety Sensitive Letter (for valid prescriptions)	\$ 25.00
Appointment No Show (for an appointment that is confirmed with Agent)	\$ 25.00
Re-Schedule Fee (within 24 hours prior to scheduled test/appointment)	\$ 25.00
MRO Hold	\$ 25.00
Direct Observation (For immediate re-collection only)	\$ 25.00
Testing of Split Specimen	\$ 150.00

FMCSA CLEARINGHOUSE:

Initial Registration	\$ 75.00
Each Query (does not include FMCSA's \$1.25 per query fee)	\$ 10.00